DocuSign Envelope ID: FEBB77FA-FA4D-43FC-8DFB-5FEF13124F43

ILA AMENDMENT
No. 1

Household Hazardous Waste Event

This Amendment shall be made a part of the City of Killeen Interlocal Agreement with Central Texas

Council of Governments (CTCOG). This Interlocal Agreement was entered into on

change in the fee structure is as follows:

March 26, 2024. The

from the City.

JUSTIFICATION: On March 26, 2024, pursuant to Resolution 24-058R, the City Council approved the
Interlocal Agreement with CTCOG for grant funding of $20,000 towards our annual Household
Hazardous Waste (HHW) Event, with up to $45,000 contribution by City of Killeen. The HHW event
was held on May 4, 2024, at the Special Events Parking Lot and was a great success. This year’s event
numbers have not occurred since the event held in 2020. This year we serviced 595 vehicles from
three (3) different counties that consisted of a 57% increase of new attendees. Therefore, the
amount of hazardous waste material collected almost doubled previous years, leading to an increase
in cost for disposal. The total amount for the event was $75,369.75, with $20,000 contributed from
CTCOG; the city portion due is $55,369.75. This amendment is for the additional $10,369.75 required

Proposed Contract
. Present Contract Proposed .
Scope of Services Phase Amount Amendment #1 Amount (Original
thru Amendment #1)
Lump Sum fee $45,000 $45,000
proposed
Additional Costs $10,369.75 $55,369.75
CTCOG Contribution $20,000 $75,369.75
Total $10,369.75 $75,369.75
Cen[DOCUSigned by: il of Governments City of Killeen
| Jim feed .
By' : 9A28DFEBBD25443... By'
Signature: Signature:
Title: EXecutive Director Title:
Date: 6/26/2024 Date:

Contract Amendment




Central Texas Council of Governments
Attn: Planning and Regional Services
P.O. Box 729

Belton, TX 76513

(254) 770-2374

Bill To:

City of Killeen Recycling Department
Attn: Tyler O'Dell

P. O. Box 1329

Killeen, TX 76540

(254) 554-5573

DESCRIPTION

Household Hazardous Waste Event - Total cost of event: $75,369.75

Cost paid by SWAC: $20,000

Remaining cost charged to the City of Killeen $55,369.75

Total

Please include a copy of the invoice with your payment and make check
payable to Central Texas Council of Governments.

Invoice

June 14, 2024

AMOUNT
$ 55,369.75
$ 55,369.75



INVOICE # 76404124698
INVOICE DATE 06/14/2024 SERVICE DATE 05/04/2024
CUSTOMER ID # 63410 AX#67893 TERMS NET 30

ATTN.: James McGill
CENTRAL TEXAS COUNCIL OF
PO BOX 729

BELTON, TX 76513-0729

ORDER 5592083 Clean Earth @ Killeen

05/04/2024 Doc No. 235230-24 Manifest 017514665FLE

CleanEarthe

29338 Network PI. Chicago, IL 60673-1293
p. (866) 303-7344
e. CleanEarth-ESOLAR@cleanearthinc.com

SITE ADDRESS:
CLEAN EARTH @ KILLEEN

3301 SOUTH W.S. YOUNG DR.
KILLEEN, TX 76542

Waste Receipt AVA-6949V

1 104143-06 - AEROSOLS (PAINTS/PETROLEUM 616.00@ 1.220/P $751.52
DISTILLATES)

3 530111-11 - FLAMMABLES, BULKED 220.00@ 1.340/G $294.80

4 530107-12 - OIL BASED PAINT, STAINS, 8,857.00@ 0.560/P $4,959.92
LOOSEPACKED

7  530124-12 - FLAMMABLE SOLIDS, 1,994.00@ 0.560/P $1,116.64
LOOSEPACKED

18 530108-11 - PESTICIDE LIQUIDS, 3,637.00@ 1.390/P $5,055.43
LOOSEPACKED

19  530113-11 - PESTICIDE SOLIDS, LOOSEPACKED 1,150.00@ 1.110/P $1,276.50

20 530114-11 - ACIDS, LOOSEPACKED 418.00@ 2.120/P $886.16

21 530115-11 - BASES, LOOSEPACKED 418.00@ 2.120/P $886.16

26 1717608-03 - LATEX PAINT, LOOSEPACKED 17,242.00@ 0.330/P $5,689.86

05/04/2024 Doc No. 236915-24 Manifest 017514670FLE  Waste Receipt AVA-6981V

1 104143-06 - AEROSOLS (PAINTS/PETROLEUM 630.00@ 1.220/P $768.60
DISTILLATES)
1635514-04 - LECTURE PROPANE CYLINDERS 284.00@ 16.690/E $4,739.96
530111-11 - FLAMMABLES, BULKED 165.00@ 1.340/G $221.10
530107-12 - OIL BASED PAINT, STAINS, 4,344.00@ 0.560/P $2,432.64
LOOSEPACKED
636979-09 - AMINES, LOOSEPACKED 1.00@ 52.970/ MNO5 $52.97
530124-12 - FLAMMABLE SOLIDS, 812.00@ 0.560/P $454.72
LOOSEPACKED

13 530305-11 - INORGANIC OXIDIZER SOLIDS 2.00@ 58.320 / MNO5 $116.64
LOOSEPACK

14 530307-11 - ORGANIC CHLORINATING SOLIDS, 2.00@ 369.150 / MN55 $738.30
LOOSEPACKED

15  530310-11 - SOLID HYPOCHLORITES, 1.00@ 583.150 / MN55 $583.15
CHLORATES, PERCHLORATES, LOOSEPACKED

16 567691-10 - HYDROGEN PEROXIDE 1.00@ 583.150 / MN55 $583.15
SOLUTIONS, LOOSEPACKED

18 530108-11 - PESTICIDE LIQUIDS, 882.00@ 1.390/P $1,225.98
LOOSEPACKED

19  530113-11 - PESTICIDE SOLIDS, LOOSEPACKED 665.00@ 1.110/P $738.15

20 530114-11 - ACIDS, LOOSEPACKED 2.00@ 529.650 / MN55 $1,059.30

DIRECT INQUIRES TO: ESOL Customer Experience Inquiries_eso@cleanearthinc.com

Page #

Clean Earth Environmental Solutions Inc. 2601 Stout Heritage Parkway,

1

Suite 200 - Plainfield, IN 46168 www.cleanearthinc.com



INVOICE # 76404124698
INVOICE DATE 06/14/2024 SERVICE DATE 05/04/2024
CUSTOMER ID # 63410 AX#67893 TERMS NET 30

ATTN.: James McGill
CENTRAL TEXAS COUNCIL OF
PO BOX 729

BELTON, TX 76513-0729

ORDER 5592083 Clean Earth @ Killeen

21 530115-11 - BASES, LOOSEPACKED

PLEASE REMIT TO
29338 Network PI. Chicago, IL 60673-1293

p. (866) 303-7344
e. CleanEarth-ESOLAR@cleanearthinc.com

SITE ADDRESS:
CLEAN EARTH @ KILLEEN

3301 SOUTH W.S. YOUNG DR.
KILLEEN, TX 76542

1.00@

529.650 / MN55

22 530308-11 - LIQUID HYPOCHLORITES/BLEACH, 2.00@ 583.150 / MN55
LOOSEPACKED
23 2400016444-00 - CFL COMPACT FLUORESCENT 72.00@ 0.890/P
BULBS UW
24 110934-05 - FLUORESCENT BULBS 333.00@ 0.890/P
25 110934-05 - FLUORESCENT BULBS 60.00@ 0.890/P
26 1717608-03 - LATEX PAINT, LOOSEPACKED 8,115.00@ 0.330/P
27  104143-06 - AEROSOLS (PAINTS/PETROLEUM 721.00@ 1.220/P
DISTILLATES)
28 530107-12 - OIL BASED PAINT, STAINS, 641.00@ 0.560/P
LOOSEPACKED
05/06/2024
Equipment & Accessories :
FORKLIFT 1.00@ 802.500/R
Labor Charges :
PROJECT MANAGER, STRAIGHT TIME 18.00@ 50.080/H
CHEMIST, STRAIGHT TIME 18.00@ 50.090/H
ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICIAN, STRAIGHT TIME 256.00@ 39.030/H
Supplies & Materials :
VISQUEEN, (20'X100") 6 MIL. 6.00@ 120.000/E
ABSORBENT BAGS, CLAY OR SIMILAR 10.00@ 18.920/E
PALLET 74.00@ 29.000/E
BOX, CUBIC YARD BOX 61.00@ 82.000/E
DRUM, METAL, 55 GALLON,RECON, OPEN TOP 4.00@ 60.000/E
DRUM, POLY, 55 GALLON,RECON, OPEN TOP 46.00@ 58.000/E
DRUM, POLY, 15 GALLON,RECON, OPEN TOP 1.00@ 43.000/E
DRUM, POLY, 5 GALLON,RECON, OPEN TOP 2.00@ 19.000/R
Transportation Stop Charges :
KILLEEN MOBILIZATION 1.00@ 3980.400/E
TRANSPORTATION OF DMO05 2.00@ 11.130/2
TRANSPORTATION OF DM16 1.00@ 22.260/3
TRANSPORTATION OF DM55 50.00@ 27.820/E
CYB TRANSPORTATION 61.00@ 83.460/6
05/09/2024 Doc No. 243051-24 Manifest 017514739FLE  Waste Receipt AVA-7292V

CleanEarthe

$529.65
$1,166.30

$64.08

$296.37
$53.40
$2,677.95
$879.62

$358.96

$802.50

$901.44
$901.62
$9,991.68

$720.00
$189.20
$2,146.00
$5,002.00
$240.00
$2,668.00
$43.00
$38.00

$3,980.40
$22.26
$22.26
$1,391.00
$5,091.06

DIRECT INQUIRES TO: ESOL Customer Experience Inquiries_eso@cleanearthinc.com

Page# 2

Clean Earth Environmental Solutions Inc. 2601 Stout Heritage Parkway, Suite 200 - Plainfield, IN 46168 www.cleanearthinc.com



INVOICE # 76404124698
INVOICE DATE 06/14/2024 SERVICE DATE 05/04/2024
CUSTOMER ID # 63410 AX#67893 TERMS NET 30

ATTN.: James McGill
CENTRAL TEXAS COUNCIL OF
PO BOX 729

BELTON, TX 76513-0729

ORDER 5592083 Clean Earth @ Killeen

1 530107-12 - OIL BASED PAINT, STAINS,
LOOSEPACKED

1717608-03 - LATEX PAINT, LOOSEPACKED
530124-12 - FLAMMABLE SOLIDS,
LOOSEPACKED

Hazardous Waste Fees :
EPA E-MANIFEST FEE - Clean Earth @ Killeen

CleanEarthe

29338 Network PI. Chicago, IL 60673-1293
p. (866) 303-7344
e. CleanEarth-ESOLAR@cleanearthinc.com

SITE ADDRESS:
CLEAN EARTH @ KILLEEN

3301 SOUTH W.S. YOUNG DR.
KILLEEN, TX 76542

93.00@ 0.560/P $52.08
571.00@ 0.330/P $188.43
439.00@ 0.560/P $245.84

3.00@ 25.000/E $75.00
Sub Total $75,369.75
INVOICE TOTAL $75,369.75

DIRECT INQUIRES TO: ESOL Customer Experience Inquiries_eso@cleanearthinc.com

Page# 3

Clean Earth Environmental Solutions Inc. 2601 Stout Heritage Parkway, Suite 200 - Plainfield, IN 46168 www.cleanearthinc.com



Tl

. S0 Hcl
* 235230-24 ERI 5582083
Please print or lype. Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Resporise Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number
WASTE MANIFEST HHW 4 (877) 577-2668 U 17 5 1 4 6 6 5 FL E
5. Generalor's Name and Mailing Address Generalor's Site Address (If differen! than mailing address)
Clean Earth Environmental Solu tions, LLC Clean Earth @ Killeen
945 E Pleasant Run Rd 3301 South W.S. Young Dr.
Gengralor's Phone: LANCASTER TX 75146 (972)329-1200 I KILLEEN TX 76542
6. Transporter 1 Company Name 1J.S. EPAID Number
CLEAN EARTH SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS I . MNS000110924
7. Transporter 2 Company Mame U.S. EPAID Number
8. Destgnated Facility Name and Site Address U.S. EPAID Number
CHEMICAL RECLAMATION SERVICES LLC
405 Powell Street P.O. Box 69 P.O. BOX 69 50084
Fadiy’s Phone: AVALON, TX 76623 (469) 458-3681 | TXD046844700
ga. | 9b.U.S.DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Tyoe Quanty WO, 13. Waste Codes
1, ]
noﬂ UN1950 AEROSOLS (PETROLEUM DISTILLATES) 2.1 HOUS| 801H [
2| x O ] CF é P =dmicd A A AL (R
o &/
22
E.,-‘ UN1878 PETROLEUM GASES, LIQUEFHED-2-4 HOUS! 801H
T oF T —
3
UN1993 FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS, N.O.S. (XYLENE, PETROLEUM s HOUS| 218H |
x| DISTILLATES) 3 PGII RQ(XYLENES-100 LBS) O L/ o+ / W? G
pom |/}

_Hous| 208H}

*UN1263 PAINT 3 PGIll &
. /0 |2 \9857] *

14. Special Handling Instructions and ‘Additional Information

S
(1) 104143-06 - ERG(126) AEROSOLS (PAINTS/PET (2}-5364&0—1—1—36(1’1‘5#%% (3) 530111-11 - ERG(128) FLAMMABLES,

BULKED (4) 530107-12 - ERG(128) OIL BASED PAINT, STA

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, ard are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of lhis consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| cerfify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or {b) (ifl am a small quantity genaralor) is true.

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

Generator's/Offeror's PrintegiTyped Name Signature Month  Day  Year
¥ 4 _ﬂvi.ﬁ l\%”, lg |y L;_?i,
16. International Shipment - )
,-__' i e I:I Import to U.S. D Export from U.S. Port of entry/exit:
Z | Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:
Iﬁ 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
E Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name —B Signat Month  Day  Year
S {
Sl 1 weroue A, | L5 1y 1Y
E Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name N Signature l Month Day Yea
= l I
18. Discrepancy
] 18a. Discrepancy Indication Space D Quantity D Type D Residue D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection
Manifest Reference Nmnbér:
2= | 18b. Altemate Facility (o Generalor) U.S. EPAID Numbar
=0
2
L | Facility's Phone:
@ 18c. Signalure of Allemate Facility (or Generalor) Month  Day  Year
<
=
o
7]
)
[=]

i A [

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operalor: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as nded in iuﬁﬂa

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 12-17) Previous editions are obsolete.

“Diiiara_Uani| D
. DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-MANIFEST SYSTEM



E;Ixo (49

" 235230-24
Please print or type. '

5592083
Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 21, Generator ID Number 22, Pag(h 23, Manlfest Tracking Number
(Continuation Sheet) HHW of 4 017514665FLE
24, Generator's Name
Clean Earth Environmental Solu tlons, LLC
945 E Pleasant Run Rd , LANCASTER TX 75146  (972)328-1200

25. Transporter Company Name

U.S. EPAID Number

U.S. EPA ID Number

8. Transporter

Company Name

27a.| 27b. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 28. Containers 29, Total 30. Unit
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Tyoe Quantty | WeAol. 31. Waste Codes
5 UN3080 ISOCYANATES, TOXIC, FLAMMABLE, N.O.S. (ISOCYANATES, BE P HOUS | 210H
8 UN2733 AMINES, FLAMMABLE, CORROSIVE, N.O.S. (MORPHOLINE, HOUS | 218H
X AMINE-SALTS)3(8yPCi 2 P -
20
7 UN1325 FLAMMABLE SOLIDS, ORGANIC, N.O.S. (ADHESIVES, TARS) HOUS | 409H
4.1 PGIII RQ(XYLENE-100 LBS) 00'2, CF / g P
f ) 994
ﬁo‘ 8 UN1325 FLAMMABLE SOLIDS, ORGANIC, N.O.S. (CHARCOAL IN o HOUS | 408H
= WATER) 4.1 PGII DF | ———P—
] 5 ) . e |
wl
E 8 UN1325 FLAMMABLE SOLIDS, ORGANIC, N.O.S. HOUS | 409H
X : ES UNDER WATER) 4.1 TF P
PGII
10 UN1944 MATCHES, SAFETY [(BOOK, CARD OR STRIKE ON BOX)] 4.1 HOUS | 2194
(o P i ’
1 UN3088 SELF-HEATING, SOLID, ORGANIC, N.O.S. (CHARCOAL oF 5 HOUS T 408H
X | STEELWOOLr2PGIT
- 52
12 UN2813 WATER-REACTIVE SOLID, N.O.S. (CALCIUM CARBIDE, HOUS | 248K
X +—ALUMINUM PROSPHIDE) 4.3 PGIII 29 OF P
13 UN3087 OXIDIZING SOLID, TOXIC, N.O.S. (SODIUM NITRATE, . o HOUS | 318H
v P el s T |
SHo
4 UN1479 OXIDIZING SOLID, N.O.S. (TRICHLOROISOCYANURIC ACID, p Hous | 407H Y
DF
)('_ POT.
32, Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information(53.8218598-0
(7) 530124-12 - ERG(133),FLAMMABLE SOLIDS, LO (
FLAE INDFERS ) RA703-06 RG(
E s Ay H) AN Las : oot

33. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

L nmm e ST ——r
I I

———
I

I

o S
|I-I_-I Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
e
z 1 L 1|
2 34. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
é Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year
=
| [ |

t 35. Discrepancy
3l © ®) ™ ®) ®)
E (10) (11) 12) (13) (14)
|
I:t 36. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste trealment, dismd recycling systems)

R e m—— —
=
g I I I l
7]
]
=) ——

EPA Form 8700-22A (Rev. 12-17) Previous editions are obsolete.

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-MANIFEST SYSTEM



g&i})}/‘-ﬁ
. 235230-24
Please print or type. '

5592003
Form Approved, OMB No. 2050-0039

1. UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 21. Generator ID Number 22, Pagey 23. Manifest Tracking Number
(Continuation Sheet) HHW of 4 017514665FLE
24, Generator's Name
Clean Earth Environmental Solu tions, LLC
945 E Pleasant Run Rd , LANCASTER TX 75146  (972)328-1200
25. Transporter Company Name LS. EPAID Rty
26. Transporter Company Name | US. EPA D e
27a. | 27b. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 28. Containers 29, Total 30. Unit
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) o. Ty Quar:)litay W NZ:. 31. Waste Codes
15 UN3212 HYPOCHLORITES, INORGANIC, N.O.S. (CALCIUM HOUS | 318H
x_| HYPOCHLORITE, LITHIU DF £
v
16 DROG! : HOUS | 113H
f’r ;& DF P
17 UN: wm E-HaHD 52 - 5 | Hous | 218H
S F
g 18 UN2603 PESTICIDES, LIQUID, TOXIC, FLAMMABLE, N.O.S. [FLASH HOUS | 219H
5 X POINT NOT LESS THAN 23 DEGREES C} (DIAZINON, PETROLEUM & O DF |, ﬂ P
i DISTILLATES) 6.1 (3) PGIlI /53 7
g 18 UN2588 PESTICIDES, SOLID, TOXIC, N.O.S. (2,4-D, DIAZINON) 6.1 HOUS | 401H
CF P
X PGIll ’ /
B0
PO UN1760 CORROSIVE LIQUIDS, N.O.S. (HYDROCHLORIC ACID, OF P HOUS | 105H
X SULFURIC ACID) 8 PGIt RQ(100 LBS) O Q/ y/ Z
b1 UN1760 CORROSIVE LIQUIDS, N.O.S. (POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE, HOUS | 110H
x | soDIUM HYDROXIDE) 8 PGIli RQ(1000 LBS) 0 9» DF 7 / ( P
D2 UN1791 HYPOCHLORITE SOLUTIONS 8 PGII oF 5 HOUS | 110H
s/
D3 UNIVERSAL WASTE, LAMPS (COMPACT FLUORESCENT LAMPS) . HOUS H
i '
b4 UNIVERSAL WASTE, LAMPS (USED FLUORESCENT BULBS FOR HOUS | 318H
RECYCLING) CF £
22 L

<-

32. Special Handing Instrucions and Adonal inormaton { WWW‘MM
PEMW%WW L (18)430108-11 - ERG(131) PESTICIDELIGUIDS, L (19) 530113-11 -
ERG(151) PESTICIDE SOLIDS’ 13 (20) 530114-11 - ERG(154) ACIDS, LOOSEPACKED (21) 530115-11 - ERG(154) BASES, LOOSEPACKED (22)
530308-11 - Ewwmmkéﬁmw%m

pact

S

A

| I

o .33, Transporter Acknowledgmen! of Recaipt of Malerials
1| Printed/Typed Name Signalure Month ~ Day  Year
S | L 1 |
2| 34. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
E Printed/Typed Name Signalure Month  Day  Year
t 35. Discrepancy
g (15) (16) an (19) (19)
<
al @0 (21 (22) (29) (24)
ug" 36. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (ie,, codes for hazardous waste lrealmen, disposal, and recycling systems) L‘_\
T ——————
5 I | giilay ard
i
o

EPA Form E}I‘DO-ZZA Rev. 12-17) Previous editions are obsolete.

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA’s e-MANIFEST SYSTEM




|
- 235230-24 S3bWyq 5502083
Please print or type. ' Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 21. Generator ID Number 22, Pagy 23. Manifest Tracking Number
(Continuation Sheet) HHW of 4 017514665FLE

24, Generator's Name
Clean Earth Environmental Solu tions, LLC

945 E Pleasant Run Rd , LANCASTER TX 75146  (872)328-1200

E:

U.S. EPAID Number

25. Transporter Company Name

U.S. EPA ID Number

|

o7a. | 27b. U.S. DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 28. Containers 29.Total | 30. Unit
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity Wt./Vol.

55 UNIVERSAL WASTE, LAMPS (USED FLUORESCENT BULBS FOR Hous | 318H
< RECYCLING) CF P

92

26 NON-RCRA, NON-DOT REGULATED MATERIAL (LATEX PAINT) HOUS | 2091

25 |7 1704

26. Transporter Company Name

31. Waste Codes

R7

P8

29

GENERATOR

po

B1

p3

i

32. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Info

<

33. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year

34. Transportar Acknowledgmenl of Recaipt of Materials
Priniqaltyped Name (26) Signature Month  Day  Year

I 1

TRANSPORTER

35. Discrepancy

36, Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.g,, codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
- —— | I I I

I | I I

EPA Form 8700-22A (Rev. 12-17) Previous editions are obsolete. DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA’s e-MANIFEST SYSTEM

DESIGNATED FACILITY




oo 530335 e« MIANIRAIAL

5592083
Please print or lype. Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
: R 4, Manifest Tracking Numbe
A U‘NIFORM H AZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2.Page 1of | 3. Emergency Response Phone . Manifest Tracking Number
WASTE MANIFEST HHW 4 (877) 577-2669 U 1 7514 6 { U FLE
5. Gengrator's Name and Malling Address Generator's Site Address (if different han mailing address) |
Clean Earth Environmental Solu tions, LLC Clean Earth @ Killeen
945 E Pleasant Run Rd 3301 South W.S. Young Dr.
Ganeralor's Phone: LANCASTER TX 75146 (972)329-1200 | KILLEEN TX 76542
6. Transporter 1 Company Narme U.S. EPAID Number
CLEAN EARTH SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS | MNS000110924
7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number
8. Designated Facilily Name and Site Address U.S. EPAID Number
CHEMICAL RECLAMATION SERVICES LLC
405 Powell Street P.O. Box 69 P.O. BOX 69 50084
sy Prone: AVALON, TX 76623 (469) 456-3981 TXD046844700
ga, | 9b.U.8. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, |D Number, 10. Containers 1. Total 12. Unit
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Tyoe Quantlty WNoL. 13. Waste Codes
nO: - UN1950 AEROSOLS (PETROLEUM DISTILLATES) 2.1 HOUS| 801H
2 X O CF P — il —
5 | (%0
E 2'UN1978 PETROLEUM GASES, LIQUEFIED 2.1 HOUS| 801H
X :tl' DF 57& P S
3'UN1993 FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS, N.O.S. (XYLENE, PETROLEUM HOUS| 219H
X | DISTILLATES) 3 PGIIl RQ(XYLENES-100 LBS) DF P e m—
O 1,515
4'UN1263 PAINT 3 PGl gp HOUS| 208H
e | Y |

14. Special Handling Instructions and Adtfitional Information b i 4 A ”l-,-
(1) 104143-06 - ERG(126) AEROSOLS (PAINTS/PET (2) éao@u—- ERG(115) PROPANE CYLINDERS (3) 53011 1-11 - ERG(128) FLAMMABLES,

BULKED (4) 530107-12 - ERG(126) OIL BASED PAINT, STA 234 t,fhm&:s

15, GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity genarator) or (b) (ifl am a small quantily generator) is true.

Generalor's/Offeror's Prinjed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
2 e " I — " 1y |22y
16. International Shipnfenls ]

I:’ Impert to U.S. D Export from U.S. Port of entrylexit:
Transparter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.2 ==

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Recaipt of Malerials _ //
/ Month  Day  Year

Ty B e el 22 3y

Transporter 2 PringédfTyped Name Signattire Month Day  Yesf

DESIGNATED FACILITY — > |TRANSPORTER [INT'L |«

I L [ |
18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space [ | gy e [T Residue [ partal Rejection (] Ful Rejection

Manilest Reference Number:

18b. Alternate Facilily (or Generator) U.S. EPAID Number

Facility's Phone:
18c. Signature of Altemale Facility (or Generator) Month  Day  Year

19, Hazardous Waste Reparl Management Method Codes (.., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

A ~ Y A1lle) _ Dl

20, Desig!waied Facility Owner or Oparator: Cerlification of receipf of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as nated in llemA88, .

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 12-17) Previous edifions are obsolete.

0! hdra Jankan P




T 236915-24
Please prinl or type.

5692083
Form Approved, OMB No. 2050-0039

4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST | 21: Generator ID Number 22. Page2 23. Manifest Tracking Number
(Continuation Sheet) HHW of 4 017514670FLE
24. Generator's Name
Clean Earth Environmental Solu tions, LLC
945 E Pleasant Run Rd , LANCASTER TX 75146  (972)320-1200

LS, EPA D Number

25. Transporter Company Name !
26. Transporter Company Name I VS, EPAID Himher
27a. | 27b. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 28. Containers 29, Total 30. Unit 31, Waste Codes
HM | and Packing Group (if any)} No. Type Quantity Wt./Vol, '
5 UN2080 IS ; T . SOCYANATES, a HOUS | 210H
X S) 6.1 (3) PGII 50 e —] )
8 UN2733 AMINES, FLAMMABLE, CORROSIVE, N.O.S. (MORPHOLINE, OF p HOUS | 219H
X AMINE SALTS) 3 (8) PGII é / & O
f
7 UN1325 FLAMMABLE SOLIDS, ORGANIC, N.O.S. (ADHESIVES, TARS) HOUS | 408H
X | 4.1PGIIl RQ(XYLENE-100 LBS) 19 / CF Y/ ; P
3 8 UN1325 FLAM . N HOUS | 408H
E X TPGI 5)9 P [
=
3 9 UN1325 FLAMMABLE SOLIDS, ORGANIC, N.O.S. (STRONTIUM e b HOUS | 408H
X_| e . WATER) 4.1 Bf Bl |
10 UN1844 a - IKE ON BOX)] 4.1 oF p HOUS | 318H
i~ —— i
20
11 UN3088 ¥ A HOUS | 408H
%] L wooL) 4.2 PGII 5—)’) DF v
12 UN2813 WATER-REACTIVE SO RBIDE oF p HOUS | 318H
X M PHOSPHIDE) 4.3 PGili f]@ i
13 UN3087 OXIDIZING SOLID, TOXIC, N.O.S. (SODIUM NITRATE, HOUS | 318H
x | POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE) 5.1 (6.1) PGII o 9 DF & L,( Pt
14 UN1478 OXIDIZING SOLID, N.O.S. (TRICHLOROISOCYANURIC ACID, HOUS | 407H
X POTASSIUM DICHLOROISOCYANURATE) 5.1 PGlIi 0 ! DF ‘bo P
32. Special Handiing Instructions and Additional Information S8 2 TB59-07 —ERG(T55) REACTIV SOCYANAT (8) 636979-09 - ERG(132) AMINES, LOOSEPACKED
(7) 530124-12 - ERG(133) FLA f" BLE SOLIDS LO( 2000 {H4G=00 = ARCOAL IN WA (mﬁﬁ—ﬁﬂeﬁﬂm
AR INDEB-AA-£83-10078 - St =5 TS TO0T—ERe = ;
b SHI0] DANGEROUS vv (13) 530305-11 - ERG(141) INORGANIC OXIDIZER 8
o |33 Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
E_J Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
4
S | [
‘£ 34, Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
E Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year
" I L1 1
E 35. Discrepancy
= ®) (6) @) 8 ®
<
: (10) (11) (12) 13) (14)
g 36. Hazardous Wasle Report Management Me!hodms (i 2 cotes for hazardous waste treatment, rquiT recycling systems)
B| Fee— | _ l i | ‘i ' _ | |
f — | —— | —— R B
| |t |

EPA Form 8700-22A (Rev. 12-17) Previous editions are obsolete.

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-MANIFEST SYSTEM



- 236915-24

5582083

Please print or type. Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 21, Generator 1D Number 22. Pagey 23, Manifest Tracking Numbar
(Continuation Sheet) HHW of 4 017514670FLE
24, Generator's Name
Clean Earth Environmental Solu tions, LLC
945 E Pleasant Run Rd , LANCASTER TX 75146  (972)328-1200
25. Transporter Company Name | ol P 0 i
26. Transporter Company Name EAEBRRHumber
' |
27a. | 27b. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 28. Containers 29, Total 30, Unit
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Toe Quantty Wi Nol. 31. Waste Codes
15 UN3212 HYPOCHLORITES, INORGANIC, N.O.S. (CALCIUM HOUS | 318H
X% HYPOCHLORITE, LITHIUM HYPOCHLORITE) 5.1 PGli RQ(CALCIUM OF y P
HYPOCHLORITE) 0 /§o
16UN2014 HYDROGEN PEROXIDE, AQUEOUS SOLUTIONS 5.1 (8) PGII OF P HOUS | 113H
1 0] /Y0
UN3107 ORGANIC PEROXIDE TYPE E, LIQUID 5.2
| 7 97 oF p | HOUS | 218H
o |8 UN29803 PESTICIDES, LIQUID, TOXIC, FLAMMABLE, N.O.S. [FLASH HOUS | 218H
= X POINT NOT LESS THAN 23 DEGREES C] (DIAZINON, PETROLEUM DF 39\ P
é DISTILLATES) 6.1 (3) PGHI L g =
i 9 UN2588 PESTICIDES, SOLID, TOXIC, N.O.S. (2,4-D, DIAZINON) 6.1 _@ HOUS | 401H
°k | rem O P
Y |pr |GGS
D0 UN1760 CORROSIVE LIQUIDS, N.O.S. (HYDROCHLORIC ACID, HOUS | 105H
X SULFURIC ACID) 8 PGII RQ(100 LBS) 6 E ) DF 3 ? (f P
b1 UN1760 CORROSIVE LIQUIDS, N.O.S. (POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE, HOUS | 110H
x | SODIUM HYDROXIDE) 8 PGIHl RQ(1000 LBS) o ’ DF / Y 7 P
D2 UN1791 HYPOCHLORITE SOLUTIONS 8 PG DF p HOUS | 110H
I 6o—| ©B9Y
b3 UNIVERSAL WASTE, LAMPS (COMPACT FLUORESCENT LAMPS) cF ) p HOUS | 318H
b4 UNIVERSAL WASTE, LAMPS (USED FLUORESCENT BULBS FOR HOUS | 319H
RECYCLING) O 7 CF 9 3 3 P
732, Special Handing Instructions and Additional Informalian( 15) 53031 %1 %RG(‘MO) SOLID HYPOCHLORITES, (16) 567691-10 - ERG(140) HYDROGEN
PEROXIDE SO (1% = (18) 530108-11 - ERG(131) PESTICIDE LIQUIDS, L (18) 530113-11 -
ERG(351) PESTICIDE SOLIDS, LO (20) 530114-11 - ERG(154) ACIDS, LOOSEPACKED (21) 530115-11 - ERG(154) BASES, LOOSEPACKED (22)
+| 530308-11 - ERG(154) LIQUID HYPOCHLORITES (23) 2400016444-00 - CFL Compact
o 33. Transporler Acknowladgment of Receipt of Materials
E Printed/Typed Name Signalure Month  Day Year
o
9 I [
D] 34. Transporler Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
g Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
o I |1 |
t 35. Discrepancy
5l as (16) an (18) (19)
o
E (20) (21) (22) (23) (24)
g 36. Hﬁma Report Management Method .ia-.\qdes for hazardous wasie lrealment, disposal, and recycling systems) L‘_\ ‘i—‘- '
— R —
5 Lt | ) |t
i
o
H4] 1 Bw G v Lln I 2 - B - L2

EPA Form 8700-22A (Rev. 12-17) Previous editions are obsolete.

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA’s e-MANIFEST SYSTEM



+ 236915-24 5592083

Please print or type. Form Appraved. OMB No. 2050-0039
4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 21, Generator ID Number 22, Pagg 23, Manifest Tracking Number
(Continuation Sheet) HHW of 4 017514870FLE
24, Generator's Name
Clean Earth Environmental Solu tions, LLC
@45 E Pleasant Run Rd , LANCASTER TX 75146  (872)328-1200
25. Transporter Company Name U5 FRIR eumber
26. Transporter Company Name | W ERA I Mhusbar
27a. | 27b. U.S. DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, D Number, 28. Containers 29. Total 30. Unit 31. Waste Codes
HM | and Packing Group (if any}} No. Type Quantity Wt.Vol. '
25 UNIVERSAL WASTE, LAMPS (USED FLUORESCENT BULBS FOR Hous | 31gH
RECYCLING) O l CF Go @) P
26 NON-RCRA, NON-DOT REGULATED MATERIAL (LATEX PAINT) I CF 5’_/ P HOUS | 2091
01 U/ )9 50 Aerasds CPeATvlewm Distilleb 65 br p 'ﬂms_@“}
o
g pUN 263 Bt 3 FHIIL 0% Gyl e Hous, Dt
2 PF (7]
Y
FO
31
32
Lk}
34
32. Special HBNdIé;‘SITUCIIOHS and Additional Information(25) 11093405 - FLUORESCENT BULBS (26) 1717608-03 - LATEX PAINT, LO’OSEPAI Cab])oﬁf 9}@
) Aerocol 5 CII 530/ ~I2~ER( C/25) Oil Pouse of fridt,
o 33. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
u'_J Printed/Typed Name Signalure Month ~ Day  Year
(4
Z | 1|
2| 34. Trangparter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
é Printaelffyped Name (26) I Signature lMonth | Day | Year
35. Discrepancy
E
0
o
=
o
E 36. Hazx::ﬁ. ﬁi Report Management Methodﬁs (I q_Tas for hazardous waste Ireal “{ﬂstr \ax!d recycling syslems) ‘\_‘ D) \
=
) 4 I
i
I I I I

EPA Form 8700-22A (Rev. 12-17) Previous editions are obsolete, DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA’s e-MANIFEST SYSTEM



[ hY .- .
243051-24 ERI www

5592083
Please print or lype. Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
# | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2.Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number

WASTE MANIFEST HHW 1 (877) 577-2669 017514739 FLE
5, Generator's Name and Mailing Address Genaralor's Sile Address (If different than mailing address)

Clean Earth Environmental Solu tions, LLC Clean Earth @ Killeen

945 E Pleasant Run Rd 3301 South W.S. Young Dr.
Generator's Phone: LANCASTER TX 75146 (972)328-1200 I KILLEEN TX 76542

nsporter 1 Company Name

be “p\uakinss | MRspes nog

U S. EPA D Number

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

8. Designated Facility Name and Sile Address U S. EPA ID Number
CHEMICAL RECLAMATION SERVICES LLC
405 Powell Street P.O. Box 69 P.O. BOX 69 50084
Facility's Phone: AVALON, TX 76623 (468) 458-3981 | TXD046844700
9a. | 9b.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12, Unit
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity WENoL, 13. Waste Codes
© 1'UN1263 PAINT 3 PGIlI F’ch HOUS| 209H
g O’ cF ) P ——a —f ——————
X O ,
2 3
2.
é NON-RCRA, NON-DOT REGULATED MATERIAL (LATEX PAINT) B HOUS| 2091
00| CF , | P |
SUNIBLS [mmebly Solf IO 0154nic W25 QPedoleny L Hous |qor4
¥ AWt spyteas Y. g 1 ool |cfF | 3¢ P [
Y39
4,

14. Special Handling Inslructions and Additional Information

(1) 530107-12 - ERG(126) OIL. BASED PAINT, STA (2) 1717608-03 - LATEX PAINT, LOOSEPA (3) §0 /2«12

15, GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and fabeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am Lhe Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.

_Jyertify that the waste minimization slatement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or (b) (ifl am a small quantity generator) is true.

|t Eoel” Flhsed Cree! 15712y

L

6. International Shipments
niermational Shipmen D Import to U.S. D Export from us. Port of entry/exit: _

Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:

17. WspoﬂerAcknavledgment of Receipt‘of Materials

Pnnied!‘ me

ar’

e/ 10 5?1’?"!

raa'lspurtar 2 PrinledTyped Name Month

|1
18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space [ | o iy [ Trype [ Residue [ partia Rejection (1 Ful Rejection

Manifest Reference Number:

18b. Allernate Facility (or Generalor) .S, EPA ID Number

Facility's Phone:

18c. Signature of Alternate Facility {or Generator) Month Day Year

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treaiment, disposal, and recycling systems)

DESIGNATED FACILITY ————> TRANSPORTER INT'

Kl RS s i

20 Des'ignated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as nded in Item 18a

ot damlian 0

EPA Form 8700-22 {Rev 12-17) Previous editions are obsolete. DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-MANIFEST SYSTEM




wl

A
ﬁjf‘ City of Killeen

File Number: RS-24-058 Enactment Number: 24-058R

-

Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing an Interlocal Agreement with the Central
Texas Council of Governments (CTCOG), for a Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) event.

DATE: March 19, 2024
TO: Kent Cagle, City Manager
FROM: Steve Kana, Interim Executive Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Interlocal Agreement with CTCOG for Household Hazardous Waste Event
BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS:

The City of Killeen Recycling Operations Division hosts annual Household Hazardous Waste (HHW)
events to provide residents a safe and legal means to dispose of a variety of caustic, corrosive,
poisonous, and toxic materials commonly used in the home. These events help protect our surface
and underground water sources, provide for the recycling or reuse of certain potentially hazardous
materials, and protect solid waste workers and equipment. Funding from the Central Texas
Council of Governments (CTCOG) for the May 4, 2024, event will allow the citizens from the seven
county CTCOG region to participate.

The City of Killeen has a history of hosting HHW events going back more than a dozen years.
Some events have been sponsored by CTCOG with funds received from the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality and some sponsored solely by the City of Killeen.

As the City and much of the CTCOG region share a common watershed, it is desired that all
CTCOG region residents be able to participate in the May 4, 2024, HHW Collection event. Entering
into this Interlocal Agreement will facilitate this opportunity. The event will be held at the Killeen
Special Events Center. Under the Interlocal Agreement, CTCOG will contract for hazardous waste
collection services for the HHW event and will contribute up to $20,000. The City will reimburse
CTCOG the difference between their dedicated $20,000 amount and the total event cost; up to
$45,000.

THE ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED:

N/A

Which alternative is recommended? Why?
N/A

CONFORMITY TO CITY POLICY:

The City’s Purchasing Manual recognizes City Council’s ability to approve interlocal agreements
authorized by Texas Government Code, Chapter 791 - Interlocal Cooperation Contracts.



FINANCIAL IMPACT:

What is the amount of the revenue/expenditure in the current fiscal year? For future
years?

The estimated cost of this event is $45,000.

Is this a one-time or recurring revenue/expenditure?

This is a one-time expenditure.

Is this revenue/expenditure budgeted?

Yes, funds are available in the Solid Waste Fund Recycling budget in account 540-3470-439.50-40.
If not, where will the money come from?

N/A

Is there a sufficient amount in the budgeted line-item for this revenue/expenditure?
Yes

RECOMMENDATION:

City Council authorize the City Manager or his designee to execute an Interlocal Agreement
between the City of Killeen and the Central Texas Council of Governments for a regional household
hazardous waste event.

DEPARTMENTAL CLEARANCES:

Public Works
Finance

Legal
ATTACHED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

Agreement
Presentation



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KILLEEN:
That the above stated recommendation is hereby approved and authorized.

PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Killeen, Texas, this
the 26" day of March 2024, at which meeting a quorum was present, held in accordance with the
provisions of V.T.C.A., Government Code, § 551.001 et seq.

Approved As To Form: u@,@/ N (’7(712"!1%1,\1;;
Holli C. Clements
CITY ATTORNEY i ey,
o

s,
%

=
@\

™
A

)

o o
e ..--""
-
A

LY
"'"tmnl\“.

Approved:

¥ N3
LTI

4y 7y

4y »

Attest: E:QQHQQ |); { (Qgcﬂﬂ
Laura J. Calcot

CITY SECRETARY



CENTRAL TEXAS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR PASS THROUGH FUNDING SERVICES

This Interlocal Agreement is made, entered, and executed between the City of Killeen and the
Central Texas Council of Governments, hereinafter called CTCOG.

WITNESSETH

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and
agreements of the parties hereto and in accordance with Chapter 791 of the Texas Government
Code, also known as the Interlocal Cooperation Act, the City of Killeen and CTCOG do
mutually agree as follows.

AGREEMENT

Article 1. Contract Period

This Interlocal Agreement becomes effective when fully executed by all parties hereto and shall
terminate on August 31, 2024 unless otherwise terminated or modified as hereinafter provided.

Article 2. Responsibilities of the Parties

The City of Killeen shall hold a Household Hazardous Waste collection event in the spring of
2024, with an anticipated event date of May 4, 2024. CTCOG shall contract with Clean Earth
Environmental Solutions, Inc, the chosen vendor, for hazardous waste collection services and
City shall reimburse CTCOG for a portion of costs as described herein. As the event will be
supported by CTCOG, it shall be open to all residents of the CTCOG region.

CTCOG shall support the City of Killeen spring 2024 Household Hazardous Waste collection
event in an amount not to exceed twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00) that was allocated by the
CTCOG Solid Waste Advisory Committee at their August 31, 2023 meeting.

The City of Killeen shall pay CTCOG the difference between the above dedicated amount from
CTCOG and the total event cost within thirty days of receiving an invoice from CTCOG. The
City of Killeen’s portion of the costs shall not exceed budgeted costs for this event of forty-five
thousand dollars ($45,000.00). Any overages in event costs beyond previously stated amounts
are to be negotiated between the City of Killeen and Clean Earth Environmental Solutions.

Each party paying for the performance of governmental functions or services must make those
payments from current revenues available to the paying party.

If the event date must be postponed due to inclement weather or other circumstances, the Parties
will cooperate in good faith to reschedule the event as soon thereafter as reasonably practicable.



Article 3. Interlocal Agreement Amendments

Changes in the terms and conditions of this Interlocal Agreement can be made only by written
amendment executed by the parties hereto prior to the changes being made. Any such
amendment must be approved by the City of Killeen and CTCOG.

Article 4. Changes in Work

CTCOG and the City of Killeen must mutually agree to all changes made to the project
description.

Article S. Indemnification

CTCOG shall save and hold harmless the City of Killeen from all claims and liability due to the
acts or omissions of CTCOG, its agents or employees. CTCOG also agrees to save and hold
harmless the City of Killeen from any and all expenses, including attorney fees, all court costs
and awards for damages, incurred by CTCOG in litigation or otherwise resisting such claims or
liabilities as a result of any activities of CTCOG, its agents or employees.

Article 6. Disputes

Intentionally Omitted.

Article 7. Reporting

CTCOG shall submit performance reports as specified by its contract with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Reports shall be made available to the City of
Killeen upon request.

CTCOG shall promptly advise the City of Killeen in writing of events which have a significant
impact upon the Interlocal Agreement, including:

Problems, delays, or adverse conditions which will materially affect the ability to attain
program objectives, prevent the meeting of time schedules and goals, or preclude the
attainment of project work units by established time periods. This disclosure shall be
accompanied by a statement of the action taken, or contemplated, and any assistance
needed to resolve the situation.

Article 8. Records

City of Killeen agrees to maintain all books, documents, papers, accounting records, and other
evidence pertaining to costs incurred and work performed hereunder and shall make such
materials available at its office for inspection by the authorized representatives of CTCOG for
the purpose of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions.

CTCOG agrees to maintain all books, documents, papers, accounting records, and other evidence
pertaining to costs incurred and work performed hereunder and shall make such materials



available at its office for inspection by the authorized representatives of the City of Killeen for
the purpose of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions.

Article 9. Termination

Either party may terminate this Interlocal Agreement in part or in whole at any time before the
date of completion whenever it is determined that the other party has failed to comply with the
conditions of the Interlocal Agreement. Either party shall give written notice to the other party at
least seven days prior to the effective date of termination and specify the effective date of
termination and the reason for termination.

If both parties to this Interlocal Agreement agree that the continuation of the Interlocal
Agreement in whole or in part would not produce beneficial results commensurate with the
further expenditure of funds, the parties shall agree upon the termination conditions, including
the effective date and, in the case of partial terminations, the portion to be terminated.

Except with respect to defaults of subcontractors, the parties shall not be in default by reason of
any failure in performance of this Interlocal Agreement in accordance with its terms (including
any failure by either party to progress in the performance of the work) if such failure arises out of
causes beyond the control and without the default or negligence of either party. Such causes may
include but are not limited to acts of God or of the public enemy, acts of the Government in
either its sovereign or contractual capacity, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions,
strikes, freight embargoes, or unusually severe weather. In every case, however, the failure to
perform must be beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the parties.

Article 10. Remedies

Violation or breach of Interlocal Agreement terms by CTCOG shall be grounds for termination
of the Interlocal Agreement, and any increased cost arising from CTCOG’s default, breach of
Interlocal Agreement, or violation of terms shall be paid by CTCOG.

This agreement shall not be considered as specifying the exclusive remedy for any default, but
all remedies existing at law and in equity may be availed of by either party and shall be
cumulative.

Article 11. Successors and Assigns

The City of Killeen and CTCOG each binds itself, its successors, executors, assigns, and
administrators to the other party to this agreement and to the successors, executors, assigns, and
administrators of such other party in respect to all covenants of this agreement. Neither the City
of Killeen nor CTCOG shall assign, sublet, or transfer its interest in this agreement without
written consent of the other.

Article 12. Signatory Warranty



The undersigned signatory for CTCOG hereby represents and warrants that he is an officer of the
organization for which he has executed this Interlocal Agreement and that he has full and
complete authority to enter into this Interlocal Agreement on behalf of his organization.

Article 13. Equal Employment Opportunity

CTCOG agrees to comply with Executive Order 11246 entitled “Equal Employment
Opportunity” as amended by Executive Order 11375 and as supplemented in Department of
Labor Regulations (41 CFR60).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED DUPLICATE
COUNTERPARTS TO EFFECTUATE THIS AGREEMENT.

The City of Killeen CTCOG

Digitally signed by Kent Cagle
Ke nt Cag I @ Date: 2024.03.27 12:06:21
-05'00"

Kent Cagle Re

City Manager Executive Director

City of Killeen Central'Texas Council of Governments
ATTEST: ATTEST:

Cecelia Dunbar o557 7% 1 o500 ﬁ %!t ég ;

Date: Date:

03/27/24 01(39/ 2033




20T ‘61 Yoiow 850-7Z-SY

INIAWIFIOV TVOOTEILNI
JISVM SNOAIVZVH ATOHISNOH




000'S¥$
o} dn jsoo jusas |pjo} SYi pup JuUNOWD 000'0Z$ po4wdIpap

JIdY} ussMaq dduBIBHIP BYk HODLD Ssinquisd  IM Ay O
Buipuny |puolipp spiroid pup uoibai ayi
Ul sjuspisal || o4 JusAs a8y} uado pjnom (HODLD) SHUSWUIBSA0L
JO  [IPUNOD) SPDX3] |PJUSD) YUM Juswssiby [poojIsju] BYy| [
194U SIUSAT |G UB||IY BYL P ‘Pz 0T ‘7 ADW 104 P3INP3YDS S| JUSAT [
lsuubw a}jps P ul spPnpoud snopapzoy
jo asodsip o} sjpuapisal Buimo|p !A[jpNuUUD  SJUSAS UOIDS||0D
(MHH) SiSOAA SNOpUDZDH ployasno sisoy uad||iy 40 AD «

_oc_:o\__mv_u_om



‘|RII240W 9ISPM SNOPIDZDY

ur sazippads oyt Aundwod Appd-paiyl D ‘SSDIAISG [PIUSWUOIIAUT
Ysin3g una|D) Aq patiodsunuy pun pajpupny a4p sjplisipw ||y ‘40| Bupjiod
JUol} 19JudD) sjuaA] |padg usa||iy 0 ALD Sy Ul PIBY 9 |[IM JUSA]

JUSA] SISOAA SNOPIPZDH p|oyasnoH



*sjonpoud
snopJanzoy jo asodsip o4 Ajunpioddo sy saiunod (/)
USASS JO sjusplsal mo|[o o} Junib 000'0Z$ P 404 (D0ODLD)
SJUBWUIBA0L) JO |IDUNOY) SDXI| |DJIUSD) YL pub US||NY
4O A41D) Syi usSdaMia( JuswSalBYy |0I0]431U] UD 4NDXS

o} ‘aaubisap 1o Usboupy A4D ayi 9ZLIoyino [1DUNOY) AL [

UOILDPUSWWOISY





